Investigating the eye as a window to brain
inflammation in Multiple Sclerosis (109)  - (109) (116)  - (116)

Greater Manchester MS Information
Network (GMMSIN) (199)  - (199) (105)  - (105)

Other restricted (2,570) (736) (2,699) (2,020) (820) (2,232)

Other gains
and losses

1 There is an appeal ('Stop MS Appeal') to raise over £100m for research over the next 10 years. £30m of this was earmarked
to come from unrestricted income and is represented by the designated fund. £3m was transferred into the designated fund in
2024. Other transfers relate to generally restricted research funds being allocated against specific research grants.

3 Geographic restrictions arise where a donor has specifically asked that monies be used in a certain area and/or spent by a
particular MSS group. In some cases these groups may have been given considerable discretion on the use of these funds
including using the funds outside of their own locality in which they serve.

As Previously stated As Restated

MS Society 62

Notes to Consolidated Accounts (continued)
Year ended 31 December 2024

Unrestricted Restricted
Income from: funds funds Total Funds

Restated Restated Restated
£'000 £'000 £'000

Donations 7,525 4,182 11,707
Legacies receivable 10,656 2,445 13,101
Charitable activities 310 575 885
Other trading activities 1,125 410 1,535
Investment income 401 9 410
Other income - Profit on sale of assets 14  - 14

Total income 20,031 7,621 27,652

Expenditure on:
Raising funds 7,370 1,886 9,256

Charitable activities
Goal 1 - Living well with MS 5,813 2,219 8,032
Goal 2 - Connected communities, powerful voices 7,093 245 7,338
Goal 3 - Effective treatments and preventing MS 625 5,163 5,788

Total expenditure 20,901 9,513 30,414

Net gains on investments 667 13 680

Net income / (expenditure) after investments (203) (1,879) (2,082)
Transfers (1,345) 1,345  -

Other recognised gains and losses:

Other recognised gains and losses: (12)  - (12)

Net movement in funds (1,560) (534) (2,094)

24. Analysis of net assets between funds

Total Total

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

Restated Restated Restated

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Intangible fixed assets 1,750 814  -  - 1,750 814

Tangible fixed assets 886 1,399 139 144 1,025 1,543

Investments 12,362 14,322 326 298 12,688 14,620

Net current liabilities 7,104 6,693 (8,980) (7,882) (1,876) (1,189)

22,102 23,228 (8,515) (7,440) 13,587 15,788

Restricted & Endowment
fundsUnrestricted  funds

Fund balances at 31 December are
represented by

23. SOFA 2023

MS Society 63

Notes to Consolidated Accounts (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2024

25. MSS (Trading) Limited

MSS (Trading) Limited

Profit and loss account 2024 2023

£'000 £'000

Retail

Sales 65 54

65 54

Cost of sales (9) (17)

Gross profit 56 37

Administration (20) (21)